

FILED

**THE DISTRICT COURT
OF THE CHEROKEE NATION**

2017 JUN 12 PM 2:09

THE CHEROKEE NATION,

Plaintiff,

No. CV-2017-203

vs.

MCKESSON CORPORATION; CARDINAL
HEALTH, INC.; AMERISOURCEBERGEN;
CVS HEALTH; WALGREENS BOOTS
ALLIANCE, INC.; and WAL-MART
STORES, INC.,

Defendants.

THE CHEROKEE NATION
DISTRICT COURT
KUNISTHUNCOOYEA
COURT CLERK

**DEFENDANT CVS HEALTH CORPORATION'S
SPECIAL ENTRY OF APPEARANCE, MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION, AND SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| MOTION TO DISMISS | 1 |
| A. Lack of Personal Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| B. Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... | 4 |
| MEMORANDUM OF LAW | 5 |
| I. This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over CVS Health | 5 |
| A. This Court Lacks General Jurisdiction Over CVS Health | 6 |
| B. This Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction Over the Tribe’s Claims | 10 |
| C. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Personal Jurisdiction Over CVS Health Based On Its Ownership Interest in Other CVS Entities..... | 12 |
| II. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over the Action..... | 15 |
| A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction over the Conduct of Non-Members of the Tribe that Do Not Occur on Indian Country | 15 |
| B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Enforce the Controlled Substances Act..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Aclin v. PD-RX Pharm. Inc.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (W.D. Okla. 2016) | 8, 10_11 |
| <i>Allen v. IM Sols., LLC</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (E.D. Okla. 2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>Associated Elec. & Gas Ins. Serv. Ltd. v. Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 256146 (D. Utah Jan. 27, 2012)..... | 6, 12 |
| <i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001) | 12 |
| <i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 2017 WL 2322834 (U.S. May 30, 2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>Behagen v. Amateur Basketball Ass'n</i> , 744 F.2d 731 (10th Cir. 1984)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re C.T.</i> , 8 Am. Tribal Law 386, 2010 WL 1783385 (Eastern Cherokee Ct. May 5, 2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>Callum v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 3d 817 (D.S.C. 2015)..... | 2, 6, 9, 11 |
| <i>Cashland Inc. v. Cashland Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6916776 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2016) | 8 |
| <i>Corcoran v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 970 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... | 2, 3, 6, 9, 11-12, 14 |
| <i>Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011) | 17 |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)..... | 2, 6-10, 12-13 |
| <i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)..... | 12 |
| <i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Comm'n</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013) | 18 |
| <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)..... | 2, 5-6, 10 |
| <i>Harris v. Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (W.D. Okla. 2013) | 12 |
| <i>Hornell Brewing Co. v. Rosebud Sioux Tribal Ct.</i> , 133 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1998) | 16-17 |
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) | 5, 10 |
| <i>Jackson v. Payday Fin., LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014) | 17 |
| <i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 2000 WL 35439199 (D. Utah 2000)..... | 17 |
| <i>Monkton Ins. Servs., Ltd. v. Ritter</i> , 768 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2014) | 8 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... | 4, 16, 17 |
| <i>Mullally v. Havasu Landing Casino</i> , 2011 WL 13174955 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 2016 WL 7336618 (9th Cir. Dec. 19, 2016)..... | 5-6 |
| <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>Newsome v. Gallacher</i> , 722 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>OMI Holdings, Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 149 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998)..... | 6 |
| <i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Min. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)..... | 7 |
| <i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 15, 18 |
| <i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... | 15, 17-18 |
| <i>Progressive Specialty Ins. v. Burnette</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 955 (D.S.D. 2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Quarles v. Fuqua Indus., Inc.</i> , 504 F.2d 1358 (10th Cir. 1974)..... | 12-13 |
| <i>Ranza v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 915 (2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Smith v. Hickenlooper</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 1286 (D. Colo. 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom. Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 2454359 (10th Cir. June 7, 2017)..... | 18 |
| <i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>UNC Res., Inc. v. Benally</i> , 518 F. Supp. 1046 (D. Ariz. 1981)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Adair</i> , 913 F. Supp. 1503 (E.D. Okla. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 111 F.3d 770 (10th Cir. 1997)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Adair</i> , 111 F.3d 770, 773 (10th Cir. 1997)..... | 16 |

Statutes and Rules

| | |
|--|----------|
| Cherokee Nation District Court Rule 102..... | 6 |
| Cherokee Nation District Court Rule 123..... | 1, 4, 14 |
| Cherokee Nation District Court Rule 125..... | 1, 4 |
| 12 C.N.C.A. ch. 1..... | 6 |
| 20 C.N.C.A. ch. 2, § 24(2)(a)..... | 7 |
| 20 C.N.C.A. § 25..... | 2 |

18 U.S.C. ¶ 1151 2-4

18 U.S.C. § 1161 18

25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(8).....4

Miscellaneous

F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law 604 (2005 ed.)6

Our History, Cherokee Nation,
<http://www.cherokee.org/About-The-Nation/History/Facts/Our-History>
 (last visited June 9, 2017)16
